
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *241

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2021


TEXTILE PARKS


*241.   SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:

            SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL:


 Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री
be pleased to state :


(a) the textile parks established/proposed to be established, State-wise;


(b) whether the Government proposes to launch a scheme of Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (MITRA) parks over the next three years;


(c) if so, the details including objectives thereof and financial outlay therefor;


(d) whether India has been losing its competitive edge in textile exports to other countries and if so, the reasons therefor;


(e) the steps taken to enable the textile industry to be globally competitive, create world class infrastructure with plug and play facilities, attract large investments and boost employment generation across the country;


(f) whether the Government proposes to incentivize garment industry in view of COVID induced job losses, cancellation of orders and financial resource crunch, if so, the details thereof; and


(g) the main distinction between textile parks set up under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) and the MITRA scheme?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) to (g):- A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (g) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *241 DUE FOR ANSWERED ON 12.03.2021 RAISED BY SHRIMATI

SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO AND SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL REGARDING

TEXTILE PARKS

(a): State wise list of completed, ongoing and cancelled park is given in Annexure. There is received a proposal for setting up M/s Vedhaa Apparel Park at Vedaranyam Taluk, Nagapatttinam, Tamil Nadu under Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) .


(b) & (c): In the Union Budget 2021-22, it has been announced that a scheme of Mega Investment Textile Park will be launched. It will enable the textile industry to become globally competitive, attract large investments and boost employment generation. Under the scheme, seven Mega Textile Parks will be set up in the country over 3 years. These mega textile parks will enable creation of global champions in exports. The proposed scheme is awaiting the approval of the Cabinet.


(d): Yes, India faces competition from countries which are enjoying duty free access in the key market such as European Union (EU).


(e)&(f): With a view to increase investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in textile sector, Ministry of Textiles is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide subsidy for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country for a period of three years i.e. 01.04.2017 to 31.03.2020. The scheme is scaled-up upto 31.03.2021. The primary objective of the Scheme is to provide financial assistance to a group of entrepreneurs to establish state-of-the-art infrastructure facilities in a cluster for setting up their textile units, common infrastructure, factory building, building for common facilities like testing laboratory, design centre, ware-housing facilities, raw material depot, packaging unit, workers' hostel and marketing support system(backward/forward linkages) etc. conforming to international environmental and social standards and thereby mobilize private investment in the textile sector and generate fresh employment opportunities. The Scheme targets industrial clusters and locations with high growth potential, which require strategic interventions for developing world-class infrastructure support. Further, in the Union Budget 2021-22, it has been announced that a scheme of Mega Investment Textile Park will be launched.

Under the scheme, seven Mega Textile Parks will be set up in the country over 3 years.


 The Union Cabinet approved the Scheme for Production and Employment Linked Support for Garmenting Units (SPELSGU) under ATUFS to incentivize production and employment generation in the garmenting sector. The additional incentive of 10% is provided to the garmenting units which would be availing the 15% Capital Investment Subsidy (CIS) under ATUFS for the installation of benchmarked eligible machinery. The cap on capital investment subsidy for the eligible machines in the garmenting units has therefore been enhanced from Rs. 30 crore which was the cap under ATUFS, to Rs.50 crore. This additional subsidy of 10% will be on achievement of the projected production and employment generation, as stated by the unit in the Detailed Project Report (DPR).

 To boost exports, Government has announced a scheme namely “Scheme for Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products” (RoDTEP) to all export goods, including textiles and garments with effect from 1st January, 2021. Further, in order to boost exports in Man-Made Fibre (MMF) sector, Government has removed anti-dumping duty on PTA, a key raw material for the manufacture of MMF fibre and yarn. Government has also removed anti-dumping duty on acrylic fibre, raw material for yarn and knitwear industry. Assistance is also provided to exporters under Market Access Initiative (MAI) Scheme. Government has enhanced interest equalization rate for pre and post shipment credit for exports done by MSMEs including textiles sector from 3% to 5% w.e.f.
02.11.2018. Benefits of Interest Equalization Scheme have been extended to merchant exporters from 02.01.2019 which was earlier limited to only manufacturer exporters.


 Union Cabinet has approved Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme in the 10 key sectors for enhancing India’s manufacturing capabilities and enhancing exports- Atmanirbhar Bharat.
Textiles products: MMF segment and technical textiles has been figured out among the 10 key sectors with approved financial outlay of Rs 10,683 crore over a five year period. Accordingly this Ministry is formulating a scheme to promote MMF Apparel and Technical Textile to capture substantial share in global trade.


(g): Under SITP, each park should have a minimum of 25 acres of land. In the case of North Eastern and other special category states, the requirement will be 10 acres. However, under the proposed Mega Investment Textile Park scheme, the modalities of which are to be decided by the Cabinet while approving the scheme, the land would be 1000+ acres in size, to achieve economies of scale and size.


Annexure

List of ongoing Parks

Sl. No. Name of the Park State Location

Date of

sanction as

per PAC

Project Cost

approved

under SITP

(In crores)

GOI share

(In crores)

Total GoI grant

released

(In crores)

1
Hindupur Vyapar Apparel

Park Limited

Andhra

Pradesh
Ananthpur 01.07.2006 102.27 40.00 24.00

2
MAS Fabric Park (India

Ltd

Andhra

Pradesh
Nellore 20.03.2008 254.7 40.00 24.00

3 Tarakeshwara
Andhra

Pradesh

Kadaluru and

Padmavathi

Kandriga Village,

Sullurpet Mandal,

SPSR Nellore

24.03.2015 103.44 40.00 15.00

4
Guntur Textile Park,

Guntur

Andhra

Pradesh

Village Gopalavari

Palem, Mandal:

Chilakaluripet

20.09.2014 105.12 40.00 10.00

5
Prag Jyoti Textile Park,

Darrang
Assam

Sipajhar, Village

Bhotordal, Mouza

Lokrai

20.09.2014 47.25 40.00 12.00

6
Kejriwal Integrated Textile

Park, Gujarat
Gujarat Surat 13.12.2012 110.55 40.00 29.00

7
Shanti Integrated Textile

Park Pvt Ltd., Surat
Gujarat

Village NaviPardi,

Ta. Kamrej
20.09.2014 104.12 40.00 8.00

8
Palsana ITP Park, Surat,

Gujarat
Gujarat Palsana  20.09.2014 103.36 40.00 20.00


9
Amitara Green High Tech

Textile Park Pvt Ltd.
Gujarat Moje Naika                                                          20.09.2014 103.4 40.00 20.00

10
NSP Infrastructure Private

Limited, Surat
Gujarat Ichhapore 06.08.2015 104.65 40.00 0.00

11
Karanj Integrated Textile

Park
Gujarat

Molvan, Taluka

Mangrol, Surat

District

2.02.2016 104.95 40.00 17.60

12 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat Mangrol-Taluka 30.06.2016 103.93 40.00 10.00

13
Alishan Integrated Textile

Park, Panipat
Haryana Panipat 24.03.2015  102.76 40.00 4.00

14
Himachal Textile Park,

Himachal

Himachal

Pradesh

Upmahal Ramnagar,

VPO. Thathal
08-11-2011 96.9 38.76 34.88

15
J&K Textile Park, Kathua

Jammu

Jammu and

Kashmir
Kathua Nov., 2012 44.11 39.70 35.73

16
Kashmir Wool & Silk

Textile Park, Ghatti, J & K

Jammu and

Kashmir
Ghatti, Kathua 20.09.2014 48.06 40.00 0.00

17
Purna Global Textiles Park

Ltd.
Maharashtra Hingoli 16.05.2008 107.29 40.00 22.03

18
Kalappana Awade Textile

Park, Maharashtra
Maharashtra kolhapur 8.11.2011 107.1 40.00 12.00

19
Satyaraj Integrated Textile

Park, Shirol, Kolhapur
Maharashtra

Abdul Lat &

Shivanakwadi,

Tahsil Shirol

15.10.2014 104 40.00 20.00

20
Dhule Textile Park, Dhule,

Maharashtra
Maharashtra Dhule 15.10.2014 103 40.00 4.00

21
Hinganghat Textile Park,

Maharashtra, Vidharbha
Maharashtra Wardha  24.03.2015 108.38 40.00 16.30


22
Sri Ganesh, Dhule,

Maharashtra
Maharashtra Dhule  24.03.2015 104.03 40.00 4.00

23

Rhythm Textile & Apparel

Park Ltd, Nawanshehar,

Punjab

Punjab Nawanshehar 16.05.2008 110.73 40.00 36.00

24

Ludhiana Integrated

Textile Park Ltd,

Ludhiana, Punjab

Punjab Ludhiana 18.12.2008 116.19 40.00 36.00

25

Kishangarh Hi-Tech

Textile Weaving Park

Limited , Kishangarh,

Rajasthan

Rajasthan Kishangarh 01.07.2006 110.58 40.00 36.00

26

SIMA Textile Processing

Centre, Cuddalore,

Tamilnadu

Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 25.11.2005 111.6 40.00 24.00

27

Komarapalayam Hi-Tech

Weaving Park Ltd. ,

Komalarapa-lyam,

Tamilnadu.

Tamil Nadu Komarapalayam 01.07.2006 31.33 12.53 12.54

28

Perarignar Anna

Handloom Silk

Park,Kanchipuram

Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 22-04-2010 83.83 33.53 3.30

29
Pallavada Textile Park,

Tamilnadu
Tamil Nadu Gobi  08-11-2011 106.58 40.00 4.00

30

The Great Indian Linen &

Textile Infrastructure

Company, Perundurai,

Erode

Tamil Nadu Perundurai 03.02.2006 149.45 40.00 12.00

31
White Gold Textile Park,

A.P.
Telangana Ranga Reddy Nov., 2012 95.99 38.40 11.52


32

EIGMEF Apparel Park

Ltd., Sayed Amir Ali,

Kolkata

West Bengal Kolkata  01.07.2006 130.50 40.00 31.61

33
Hosiery Park, Howrah,

West Bengal
West Bengal Jagadishpur 16.09.2011 70.14 28.06 25.25


LIST OF COMPLETED PARK

Sl. No. Name of the park State Location

Date of

sanction as

per PAC

Project Cost

approved under

SITP (In crores)

GOI share

(In crores)

Total govt

grant released

(In crores)

1
Brandix India Apparel City

Private Limited

Andhra

Pradesh
Vishakhapatnam  01.07.2006 134.42 40.00 40.00

2
Gujarat Eco Textile Park

Limited, Surat
Gujarat Surat 25.11.2005 128.75 40.00 40.00

3

Mundra SEZ Textile &

Apparel Park Limited, ,

Kutch, Gujarat

Gujarat Kutch 03.02.2006 103.53 40.00 40.00

4
Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt.

Ltd., Surat Ltd
Gujarat Surat 25.09.2007 105.63 40.00 40.00

5
Vraj Integrated Textile Park

Limited , Ahmadabad
Gujarat Kheda 01.07.2006 105.4 40.00 40.00

6
Sayana Textile Park

Ltd.,Surat, Gujarat
Gujarat Surat 20.03.2008 90.00 36.00 36.00

7
Surat Super Yarn Park

Limited, Surat
Gujarat Surat 01.07.2006 104.76 40.00 40.00

8
RJD Integrated Textile

Park, Surat, Gujarat
Gujarat Surat  29.05.2008 106.5 40.00 40.00

9
Doddabalapur Integrated

Textile Park, Doddabalapur
Karnataka Doddabalapur 01.07.2006 80.25 32.01 32.01

10

Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative

Park Limited, Icchalkaranji,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra Ichalkaranji 25.11.2005 100.80 40.00 40.00

11

Pride India cooperative

Textile park Limited,

Icchalkaranji, Maharashtra


Maharashtra Ichalkaranji 03.02.2006 58.19 20.95 20.95


12

Baramati Hi Tech Textile

Park Limited, Baramati,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra Baramati 01.07.2006 108.52 40.00 40.00

13
Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt

Ltd., Dhule, Maharashtra
Maharashtra Shirpur 29.05.2008 103.12 40.00 40.00

14
Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd ,

Thane, Maharashtra.
Maharashtra Bhiwandi 29.05.2008 277.69 40.00 40.00

15

Islampur Integrated Textile

Park Pvt Ltd., Sangli,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Peth Naka,

Islampur
16.05.2008 102.39 40.00 40.00

16

Latur Integrated Textile

Park Pvt Ltd, Latur,

Maharashtra

Maharashtra Latur 16.05.2008 102.61 40.00 40.00

17
Lotus Integrated Tex Park,

Punjab, Barnala, Punjab
Punjab Barnala 05.03.2007 110.26 40.00 40.00

18
Next Gen Textile Park Pvt

Ltd , Pali, Rajasthan
Rajasthan Pali 21.03.2007 101.40 40.00 40.00

19

Jaipur Integrated Texcraft

Park Pvt Ltd, Jaipur,

Rajasthan

Rajasthan Bagru 16.05.2008 60.15 24.06 24.06

20
Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park, Palladam, Tamilnadu
Tamil Nadu Palladam 03.02.2006 55.42 22.17 22.17

21

Karur Integrated Textile

Park, Karur Park,

Tamilnadu

Tamil Nadu Karur 21.03.2007 116.1 40.00 40.00

22

Madurai Integrated Textile

Park Ltd, Madurai,

Tamilnadu

Tamil Nadu Madurai 05.03.2007 87.30 31.50 31.43

23
Pochampally Handloom

Park Limited, Telangana
Telangana Pochampally 01.07.2006 34.00 13.60 13.60


LIST OF CANCELLED PARK

S.No Name of Project Date of

Sanction

Approval

Project cost

Amount

sanctioned

Date of

cancellation

1 CLC Textile Park 2008 92.48 35.57 19.02.2018

2 Jaipur Kaleen Textile

Park, Rajasthan

08.12.2012 98.5 39.08 30.11.2018

3 Asiatic Co-op. Textile

Park, Sholapur,

Maharashtra

13.12.2012 101.03 40 30.11.2018

4 Himmada Integrated

Textile Park, Rajasthan

08.11.2011 106.98 40 30.11.2018

5 Srinath Integrated

Textile Park, Bhilwara,

Rajasthan

08.06.2015 101.92 40 30.11.2018

6 Gautham Budha

Textile Park, Andhra

Pradesh

09.11.2014 102.91 40 30.11.2018

7 Jaipur Texweaving

Park, Rajasthan

25.11.2005 96.81 38.72 30.11.2018

8 Gulbarga Textile Park,

Karnataka

16.09.2011 46.39 18.56 03.12.2019

9 Ecotex, Uttar Pradesh 24.03.2015 104.03 40 03.12.2019

10 Farukkhabad Integrated

Textile Park

02.02.2016 104.14 40 03.12.2019

***

